## CITY OF MANSFIELD



1200 E. Broad St. Mansfield, TX 76063 mansfieldtexas.gov

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 22-4967, Version: 1

Resolution - A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Tarrant County, Texas for the Purpose of Providing Funding Through the Tarrant County 2021 Bond Transportation Program

Approve the Resolution to Authorize City Manager to Sign the Interlocal Agreement

Staff recommends that the City Council of the City of Mansfield, Texas authorize the City Manager to Sign the Interlocal Agreement for Reimbursement of Day Miar Road

The City of Mansfield engineering and transportation staff worked with Tarrant County transportation staff to identify roadway projects for the Tarrant County 2021 Bond Transportation election held in May 2022. Several City of Mansfield roadway projects were part of the bond package, including Day Miar Road from Broad Street to Seeton Road.

The City is eligible to receive up to \$5,405,608.00 of the actual eligible project costs for Day Miar Road project. A reimbursement schedule has been identified and any unspent funds are carried forward and are available in the next quarter. The interlocal agreement is to be renewed on an annual basis.

The City of Mansfield will receive up to \$5,405,608.00 of the actual eligible project costs for Day Miar Road from the Tarrant County 2021 Bond Transportation Program.

N/A

Troy Lestina, 817-276-4258